
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY 
MAYOR’S OFFICE OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Division of Engineering and Construction 

East 105th Street (Greenlawn to North City Limits), M-1225 

Ordinance No. 

Purpose: 

Description: 

Total Project Cost: 

Funding Sources: 

Ward: 

1009-2022

To amend City Contract No. 2021-02 signed February 8, 2021 
for the public improvement of East 105th Street Rehabilitation 
to authorize the Director of Capital Projects to increase the 
project asphalt paving contract unit costs due to an 
unprecedented increase in crude oil material costs.   

The East 105th Street Rehabilitation project was delayed from 
the original completion date of February 8, 2022 due to 
complications with sewer replacement. These complications 
resulted in the termination of the sewer construction and 
pushed the project completion date to late fall of 2022. In the 
summer of 2022 the original project asphalt subcontractor went 
out of business and a replacement contractor was needed. 

The new contractor demanded an increased price for asphalt. 
The increased asphalt costs were due to current market price 
increases in oil products, and oil is the primary component of 
asphalt pavement. These additional costs, $270K, will increase 
the overall cost for that portion of the work from $1.1 mil to 
$1.3 mil. These increased costs were evaluated by City staff 
and found to be reasonable based on current market conditions 
for these materials. The contingency funds are available and 
sufficient to absorb this cost without increasing the overall cost 
of the project. The proposed contract amendment is necessary 
as the original contract documents do not provide a specific 
method to pay for substantially increased project unit costs.  

$5,958,904.73 

Ohio Public Works Commission  
 and Cleveland Road and Bridge Bonds 

9, Councilmember Conwell 




































































































































	doc03807020220928113536.pdf
	East 105 St. Contract Amendment for BOC 419-20.pdf
	Resolution No.  419-20

	2020-11-04 BOC Res 419-20 E 105th Ph 2_Perk_award (002).pdf
	2021-02-08 Contract 2021-02_Perk E 105th Part 2 (002).pdf

